09/17/2008 07:48 #327 P.001

Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 08/08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 9/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION	FORM COVER SHEET
PATE	NTS ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les):
Erwin Behr Automotive GmbH	Name: Sollnor Holding CurbH
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Name: Sellner Holding GmbH
	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): August 28, 2008	Street Address: Windsbacher Strasse 40
Assignment Merger	City: Neuendettelsau State:
	Country: Germany Zip: 91561
<ul> <li>Joint Research Agreement</li> <li>Government Interest Assignment</li> </ul>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🛛 Yes 🗹 No
<b>—</b>	
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No(s)	B. Patent No(s):
	6,756,598
	7,214,340
	6,800,325
	7,384,253
Additional numbers attached 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	ed: 🗆 Yes 🛛 No 👘
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Douglas M. McAllister	
Internal Address: Lipsitz & McAllister, LLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)\$ 160.00
Street Address: 755 Main Street, Bidg. No. 8	<ul> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>None required (government interest not affecting title)</li> </ul>
City: Monroe	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City, Monibe	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
State: Connecticut Zip: 06468	8. Payment Information
	Deposit Account Number: 50-0625
Phone Number: (203) 459-0200 Fax Number: (203) 459-0201	Authorized User Name: <b>Douglas M. McAllister</b>
Email Address: Info@patlawfirm.com	Y The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any deficiency in the payment of the required fee(s) or credit any overpayment to
GF	Deposit Account No. 50-0625.
9. Signature: Mr. Millon	September 16, 2008
Name of Person Signing: Deuglas M. McAllister	Date
Total number of page	s including cover sheet, attachments and documents:
Decoments to be recorded (including cover	sheet) should be fexed to (571) 273-0140.or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Erwin Behr Automotive GtubH, a limited liability company duly organized under the laws of Germany and having an address at Behrstrasse 100, 73240 Wendlingen, Germany, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. patents and patent application listed on the attached Schedule A, and the invention(s) described and claimed therein (hereinafter referred to as "Subject Patent Rights"), and the trademark registration listed on the attached Schedule B (hereinafter referred to as the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, Sellner Holding GmbH, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of Germany and having a principal place of business at Windsbacher Strasse 40, 91561 Neuendettelsau, Germany, is desirous of acquiring Erwin Behr Automotive GmbH's entire right, title and interest in and to said Subject Patent Rights and said Trademark;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Erwin Behr Automotive GmbH, through Dr. Volker Grub, a court appointed insolvency administrator pursuant to the attached Certificate of Appointment (EXHIBIT A), has sold and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the said Sellner Holding GmbH, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest in and to said Subject Patent Rights, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions or reissues thereof, for the full extent of the term for which any issued patents have been or future patents may be granted, together with all rights of action against past infringement thereof, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Trademark and all rights of action against past infringement thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Sellner Holding GmbH, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Erwin Behr Automotive GmbH if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignment Erwin Behr Automotive GmbH to Sellner Holding GmbH Page 2

Erwin Behr Automotive GmbH undertakes to execute or procure the execution of any and all future Assignments, or other instruments which may be necessary to perfect and evidence Sellner Holding GmbH's ownership of the property and rights herein assigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Erwin Behr Automotive GmbH, intending to be legally bound, has caused these presents to be executed and sealed by its duly appointed Insolvency Administrator, this 28, day of 206, 2008.

Insolvency Administrator

Witness;

Name of Witness Printed

Attorney Docket No.: HOEG-1149

Assignment Erwin Behr Automotive GmbH to Sellner Holding GmbH Page 3

#### SCHEDULE A

#### U.S. Patents

Patent No.	Patentee	Title	Issue Date
6,756,598	Berg et al	Unit for Irradiating a Workpiece with Ultraviolet Radiation	June 29, 2004
7,214,340	Berg et al	Method and Device for Coating the Surface of an Interior Component for Motor Vehicles	May 8, 2007
6,800,325	Ehrath et al	Method of Producing an Interior Fitment for Vehicles, and Interior Fitment Produced Accordingly	October 5, 2004

## U.S. Patent Application

Patent Application No.	Applicant	Title	Filing Date
11/698,005	Berg et al	Method and Device for Coating the Surface of an Interior Component for Motor Vehicles	January 24, 2007

Attorney Docket No.: HOEG-1149

.

Assignment Erwin Behr Automotive GmbH to Sellner Holding GmbH Page 4

### SCHEDULE B

U.S. Trademark Registration No.	Mark	Registered
2,833,444	PUREWOOD and Design	April 13, 2004

Attorney Docket No.: HOEG-1149

Certified translation German  $\rightarrow$  English

73728 Esslingen, 1 January 2008 Ritterstr. 5 of Appointment gainst the assets of otive GmbH, represented by the Managing fan Tschugmell, Bernd von Löbbecke, 1,
gainst the assets of otive GmbH, represented by the Managing fan Tschugmell, Bernd von Löbbecke, 1,
otive GmbH, represented by the Managing fan Tschugmell, Bernd von Löbbecke, 1,
fan Tschugmeli, Bernd von Löbbecke, i,
Humboldtstr. 16,
dministrator.
rith this certificate, which is to be returned a.
ound seal] STRICT COURT
SLINGEN (NECKAR)



End of translation

•

## CERTIFICATION

As a sworn translator of English appointed by the president of the Stuttgart Regional Court, I confirm the following: The above English translation of the document written in German and presented to me in as a copy is correct and complete.

Stuttgart, 9th June 2008



# BESTÄTIGUNGSVERMERK

Als vom Präsidenten des Landgerichts Stuttgart öffentlich bestellte und allgemein beeidigte Übersetzerin für die englische Sprache bestätige ich: Vorstehende englische Übersetzung der mir als Kopie vorgelegten, in der deutschen Sprache abgefassten Urkunde ist richtig und vollständig.



Stuttgart, den 9. Juni 2008

	Amtsgericht Esslingen
	Geschäfts-Nr.: 5 IN 297/07 73728 Esslingen, 01.01.2008 Ritterstr. 5
	Bestallungsurkunde
	In dem Insolvenzverfahren über das Vermögen, der
	Firma Erwin Behr Automotive GmbH, vertr. d.d. GF Ralf Gentejohann, Stefan Tschugmeil, Bernd von Löbbecke, Behrstr. 100, 73240 Wendlin geh
1	ist Herr Rechtsanwalt Dr. Volker Grub, Humboldtstr. 18, 70178 Stuttgart
,	zum Insolvenzverwalter bestellt.
	Hierüber wird ihm diese Bescheinigung erteilt, die bei Beendigung des Amtes zurückzugeben ist.
	Esslingen, 01.01.2008
}	

PATENT REEL: 021531 FRAME: 0630

**RECORDED: 09/17/2008**